The Corporation has applied the following optional exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS for
employee future benefits - treatment of actuarial gains and losses. A description of the exemptions and impact
to the Corporation is further described in (ii) below.

Mandatory exceptions

The Corporation has complied with all mandatory exceptions to full retrospective application of IFRS. The
estimates previously made by the Corporation under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS.

Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The following reconciliations outline the effect of the transition to IFRS:

i) reconciliation of shareholders' equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS;

ii) reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS; and

iii) adjustments to the statement of cash flows.

Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation
Notes to Financial Statement
December 31, 2011

i) Reconciliation of shareholders' equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to
IFRS (Unaudited)

December 31,2010 Janua~ 1, 2010

Canadian Canadian
GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS

$ $ $ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets
Cash 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Receivables from the City

of Greater Sudbury 495,486 495,486 16,016 16,016
Trade and other

receivables 827,251 827,251 1,617,767 1,617,767
Prepaid expenses 16,755 16,755 6,454 6,454
Inventory 99,147 99,147 99,135 99,135

1,439,639 1,439,639 1,740,372 1,740,372

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 14,214,265 14,214,265 13,446,499 13,446,499

15,653,904 15,653,904 15,186,871 15,186,871

Liabilities shareholders'
equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 320,581 320,581 711,122 711,122

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefit liabilities 241,180 30,000 a 271,180 239,480 30,880 a 270,360
Deferred capital

contributions 7,896,196 7,896,196 7,487,066 7,487,066

Total liabilities 8,457,957 30,000 8,487,957 8,437,668 30,880 8,468,548

Shareholders' equity

Retained earnings 7,195,947 (29,120) a 7,166,827 6,749,203 (30,880) a 6,718,323

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (880) a (880)

7,195,947 (30,000) 7,165,947 6,749,203 (30,880) 6,718,323

15,653,904 15,653,904 15,186,871 15,186,871

(8)

Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation
Notes to Financial Statement
December 31, 2011

ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to
IFRS (Unaudited)

Year ended December 31,2010

Canadian
GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS

$ $ $

Revenue
Supplementary terminal fees 1,515,820 1,515,820
Capital contributions 473,086 473,086
Rentals and concessions 1,231,458 1,231,458
National landing fees 651,445 651,445
Terminal fees 500,866 500,866
Services 458,273 458,273

4,830,948 4,830,948

Operating expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 1,342,214 (1,760) a 1,340,454
Policing and security 367,635 367,635
Materials 359,801 359,801
Consulting and other professional services 240,290 240,290
Maintenance 282,060 282,060
Utilities 268,228 268,228
Other 139,954 139,954
Administrative charges 123,255 123,255
Insurance 105,187 105,187
Property taxes 237,723 237,723
Amortization of property and equipment 947,339 947,339

4,413,686 (1,760} 4,411,926

Operating income 417,262 1,760 419,022

Interest income 29,482 29,482

Net income attributable to shareholders for
the year 446,744 1,760 448,504

Actuarial loss (880} a (880}

Total comprehensive income attributable to
shareholders for the year 446,744 880 447,624

Explanatory notes

a) Employee future benefits

In accordance with the IFRS transitional provisions, the Corporation has chosen to recognize unamortized
actuarial gains and losses arising from the remeasurement of employee benefit obligations as an

(9)

Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation
Notes to Financial Statement
December 31, 2011

adjustment to retained earnings as at January 1, 2010. Under Canadian GAAP, the Corporation recognized
actuarial gains and losses over the expected average remaining service life of active employees. As a result,
the carrying value of the obligation for employee benefit obligations as at January 1, 2010 and December